

17 North Second Street 12th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 717-731-1970 Main 717-731-1985 Main Fax www.postschell.com

Devin Ryan

dryan@postschell.com 717-612-6052 Direct 717-731-1985 Direct Fax File #: 196522

January 3, 2024

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Application of West Penn Power Company, Under Sections 507, 1102(a)(1), and 1102(a)(3) of the Public Utility Code, for All of the Necessary Authority, Approvals and Certificates of Public Convenience for: (1) the Acquisition of Certain Electric Distribution Facilities from the Letterkenny Industrial Development Authority; (2) West Penn Power Company's Right to Initiate and Provide Electric Distribution Service in the Portions of Letterkenny, Greene, and Hamilton Townships, Franklin County, Pennsylvania Currently Served by the Letterkenny Industrial Development Authority; and (3) Any Other Approvals Necessary to Complete the Contemplated Transaction Docket No. A-2023-3043428

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On December 7, 2023, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") entered an Order at Docket Nos. A-2023-3038771, *et al.* approving, among other things, the merger of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company, and West Penn Power Company ("West Penn") into FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company ("FE PA") with FE PA as the surviving entity.

The closing of that merger transaction took place on January 1, 2024. As such, the applicant in the above-referenced proceeding is now FE PA, not West Penn.

Rosemary Chiavetta January 3, 2024 Page 2

Accordingly, FE PA respectfully requests that the Commission, presiding Administrative Law Judges, and parties reference FE PA instead of West Penn and use the following case caption going forward:

Application of FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company, Under Sections 507, 1102(a)(1), and 1102(a)(3) of the Public Utility Code, for All of the Necessary Authority, Approvals and Certificates of Public Convenience for: (1) the Acquisition of Certain Electric Distribution Facilities from the Letterkenny Industrial Development Authority; (2) FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company's Right to Initiate and Provide Electric Distribution Service in the Portions of Letterkenny, Greene, and Hamilton Townships, Franklin County, Pennsylvania Currently Served by the Letterkenny Industrial Development Authority; and (3) Any Other Approvals Necessary to Complete the Contemplated Transaction.

Copies of this filing are being served as indicated below and on the Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

Devin Ryan

DTR/dmc Attachment

cc: The Honorable Gail Chiodo (*via email; w/attachments*) The Honorable Alphonso Arnold III (*via email; w/attachments*) Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this filing has been served upon the following:

VIA EMAIL ONLY

Steven C. Gray, Esquire Rebecca Lyttle, Esquire Office of Small Business Advocate Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 <u>sgray@pa.gov</u> <u>rlyttle@pa.gov</u>

Melanie El Atieh, Esquire Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 <u>melatieh@paoca.org</u>

Susan E. Bruce, Esquire Kenneth R. Stark, Esquire Adeolu A. Bakare, Esquire McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 100 Pine Street P.O. Box 1166 Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 <u>sbruce@mcneeslaw.com</u> <u>kstark@mcneeslaw.com</u> <u>abakare@mcneeslaw.com</u> *Counsel for Letterkenny Industrial Development Authority*

Date: January 4, 2023

Devin T. Ryan, Esquire